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regulations undertake to widen the 
scope of the law and extend the pow­
ers of the board to matters beyond 
the purview of the legislative enact­
ment .. " 

The authority given for the payment 
of compensation for animals slaughtered 
by direction. of your board, is found in 
Section 3271, Revised Codes of Mon­
tana, 1935. In no place in .this, or any 
other statute, can be found authority to 
slaughter animals without the payment 
of compensation therefor as provided by 
the statute. 

A rule or regulation adopted by your 
board giving you authority to slaughter 
animals disclosed to be reactors on the 
initial test of any herd presented for test 
for bovine brucellosis (Bang's disease), 
excepting where such a test is required 
and ordered on dairy herds, would, in 
my opinion, be an assumption of author­
ity and discretion not given by the leg­
islature. Such a rule or regulation would, 
in the words of the Supreme Court in 
the case cited herein, "widen the scope 
of the law and extend the powers of the 
board to matters beyond the purview of 
the legislative enactment," and for that 
reason would be "void and of no effect." 
. J t is therefore my opinion that the 
l:ivestock Sanitary Board may not pro­
VIde by rule or regulation that no in­
deinnity shall be paid for cattle slaugh­
tered when disclosed to be reactors 
upon the initial test Jor Bang's disease. 

Sincerely yours, 
R. V. BOTTOML Y, 
Attorney General 

Opinion No. 39 

Elections-General Election, defined­
Elections-Schools and School District 

Held: The election held in pursuance 
of Chapter 149, Laws of 1945, 
the "State Highway Treasury 
Anticipation Debenture Act of 
1945" is a general election within 
the meaning of such tenns as 
used in Chapter 2, Laws of 1937. 

1-it. Erick Mourn 
Courity Attorney 
Roos.evelt County 
Wolf Point, Montana 

May 14;1945 

Dear Mr. Moufu: 

You have. requested my opinion 
whether the same judges and clerks may 
act in a school distritt bond election as 
those acting in the spetial cohgressional 
elettion to be held on the same day 
June 5,1945. . ' 

Chapter 2, Laws of 1937, provides iii 
part: 

" ... Tliat if any such special elec­
tion is held on the same day as any 
general; cottnty, school or municipal 
election or any primary election and 
at the same polling places with the 
same judges and clerks of election, 
then .the polls shall be opened 'and 
closed at tne same hours as. the poils 
for such general, cbunty, school, rilU­
ilicipal bI' primary election." 

There will be held on June 5, 1945, 
not only the special congressional elec­
tion i.n the second congressional dis­
trict, but also the election tailed under 
the pr<;>visions of Chapter 149, Laws of 
1945, known as the "State Highway 
Treasury Ahticipation Debenture Act 
of 1945." 

This office recently held the election 
to be held on the state debenture act is 
a general' election .insofar as the hours 
of the polls shall be open, and the same 
reasoning applies in regard to the appli­
cation of Chapter 2, Laws. of 1937. (See 
Opinion No. 37, Volume 21; Report and 
Official Opinions of Attorney General; 
Arps v. State Highway Commission, 90 
Mont. 152, 300 Pac. 549.) 

1 t is to be noted that in Arps v. State 
Highway Commission, supra, a general 
election is defined as an election held 
"in each precinct of the state on a day 
designated by law for the selection of 
officers, or is held in such entire terri­
tory pursuant to an enactment specify­
ing a single day for the ratification or 
rejection of one or more measures sub­
mitted to the people by the legislative 
assembly." 

Chapter 2, Laws of 1937, is applicable 
if the school bond election is held at the 
same polling places as those used for 
the debenture and congressional elec­
tions. However, if different polling 
places are used, it would necessarily fol­
low that the same judges and clerks of 
election cannot be used. 

I t is therefore my opinion the election 
held in pursuance of Chapter 149, Laws 
of 1945, the "State Highway Treasury 
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Anticipation Debenture Act of 1945," is 
a general election within the meaning of 
such terms as used in Chapter 2, Laws 
of 1937. 

Sincercly yours, 
R. V. BOTT01-[L Y, 
Attorney General 

Opinion No. 40 

Tax Deed Lands-Right of Purchase­
Contracts, Installment - Installment 

Contracts-Lands, Tax Deed. 

Held: Under the provisions of Chapter 
144, Laws of 1945: 
1. Land held by the county un­
der tax deed and which has been 
offered for sale and not sold 
prior to the effective date of 
Chapter 144, Laws of 1945, may 
be purchased by the taxpayer, 
or his successor in interest, or 
legal representative, during the 
six months operative period of 
Chapter 144, or until midnight of 
August 28,1945. 

2. Land held by the county 
under tax deed and which has 
not been offered for sale may be 
purchased by the taxpayer, or 
his successor in interest, or legal 
representative, during the six 
months period following the ef­
fective date of Chaptetr 144, 
Laws of 1945, or until midnight 
of August 28, 1945. 

3. Under Section 1 of Chapter 
144, Laws of 1945, the land not 
yet acquired by the county by 
tax deed on February 28, 1945, 
the effective date of the act, may 
only be purchased by the tax­
payer, or his successor in inter­
est, or legal representative, at 
any time before the time fixed 
for the first offering of said 
property for sale. 

4. Lands in the first and sec­
ond classes set out above may 
not be offered for sale by the 
county except to persons whose 
property was deeded to the 
county before February 28, 1945, 
or such persons who are succes­
sors in interest or legal repre­
sentatives, until after August 28, 
1945. 

Mr. Denzil R. Young 
County Attorney 
Fallon County 
Baker, Montana 

Dear Mr. Young: 

May 21,1945 

You have requested my opinion con­
cerning the construction of Chapter 144, 
Laws of 1945, and have asked if the 
above chapter wi11 prevent the sale of 
tax deed land held by the county for 
six months from the effective date of 
the act, February 28, 1945. 

The act applies to three classes of tax 
deed land: 

1. Land which the county holds by 
tax deed and which was offered for sale 
at public auction and not sold. 

2. Land held by the county under tax 
deed prior to February 28, 1945, and 
which has not been offered for sale. 

3. Land which was not acquired by 
tax deed by the county prior to Febru­
ary 28, 1945, but which wi11 be acquired 
by the county under a tax deed subse­
Quent to February 28, 1945. 

The first and second classes of land 
are considered in subsection (a) of 
Chapter 144, which states: 

"That all persons whose property 
has heretofore been deeded to the 
county, or the successors in interest 
of such persons, or legal representa­
tives, who have acquired any prefer­
ential right to purchase such prop­
erty, prior to the datc fixed for sale 
of such property, or while the title to 
the same remains in the county . . . 
are hereby given six months after the 
effective date of this act in which to 
exercise such preferential right to so 
repurchase said property ... " (Em­
phasis mine.) 

The above provision grants the right 
of purchase for six months from Feb­
ruary 28, 1945, to all persons whose 
property has been conveyed to the 
county and which the county sti11 owns. 
It would seem the use of the words 
"have acquired any preferential right 
to purchase" would grant a new right 
of purchase to those persons whose 
preferential right of purchase was ter­
minated hy an offer of sale by the coun­
ty under Chapter 171, Laws of 1941. It 
was held by this office in Opinions No. 
64 and No. 90, Volume 19, Report and 
Official Opinions of the Attorney Gen-
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